of any company, association or corporation authorized to do business in this State, whenever the form of policy, contract issued, or proposed to be issued by any such company, association or corporation, contains any of the provisions or stipulations referred to in section one of this act, or provisions of a similar import.

SEC. 3. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, news-

papers published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 26th, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register May 5 and in the Des Moines Leader May 4, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 32.

AN ACT to repeal section 6, of chapter 29, acts of the Twenty-fourth s, F. 224. General Assembly amending section 1132 of the Code of Iowa, of 1873 relative to insurance, and to enact a substitute therefor in relation to accident or casualty insurance.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. That Sec. No. 6, of chap. 29, acts of the 24th Sec. 6, ch. 29, 24 General Assembly amending section 1132 of the code of G. A., repealed. Iowa, of 1873, is hereby repealed, and the following section enacted in lieu thereof:

6. To make insurance against personal injuries, disable-Substitute. ment, and death, resulting from traveling or general acci-Accidents in dents by land or water; and also to insure employers against loss in consequence of accidents or casualties of any kind to employes, or other persons, or to property, resulting from any act of an employe, or from any accident or casualty to persons or property, or both, occurring in or connected with the transaction of their business, or from the operation of any machinery connected therewith; except such insurance as is provided for in paragraph 7 of said act.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance, Publication shall be in force and effect from and after its publication in clause. the Iowa State Register and Des Moines Leader, newspapers

published in Des Moines, Iowa.

Approved April 24th, 1894.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Iowa State Register May 1, and in the Des Moines Leader May 4, 1894. W. M. McFARLAND, Secretary of State.